

No. 12774, No. 12791, No. 12792, No. 12793,  
No. 12798, No. 12799, No. 12800, and No. 12802

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS for the NINTH CIRCUIT

OREGON-WASHINGTON PLYWOOD COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent*. No. 12774

WHEELER, OSGOOD Co., *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent*. No. 12791

NORTHWEST DOOR COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent*. No. 12792

WASHINGTON VENEER CORPORATION, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent*. No. 12793

DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent*. No. 12798

PACIFIC MUTUAL DOOR COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent*. No. 12799

WEST COAST PLYWOOD COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent*. No. 12800

M. AND M. WOOD WORKING COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent*. No. 12802

### PETITIONS TO SET ASIDE ORDER OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS: Douglas Fir Plywood Association, Douglas Fir Plywood Information Bureau, Anacortes Veneer, Inc., Associated Plywood Mills, Inc., Elliott Bay Mill Company, Harbor Plywood Corporation, United States Plywood Corporation, Vancouver Plywood & Veneer, Inc., Robinson Plywood and Timber Company, Weyerhaeuser Sales Company, Wallace E. Difford

### McMICKEN, RUPP & SCHWEPPE

ALFRED J. SCHWEPPE, M. A. MARQUIS, JOHN N. RUPP  
Post Office Address: 657 Colman Building, Seattle 4, Washington;  
*Attorneys for Petitioners: Douglas Fir Plywood Association; Douglas Fir Plywood Information Bureau; Anacortes Veneer, Inc.; Associated Plywood Mills, Inc.; Elliott Bay Mill Company; Harbor Plywood Corporation; United States Plywood Corporation; Vancouver Plywood & Veneer, Inc.; Robinson Plywood and Timber Company; Weyerhaeuser Sales Company; and Wallace E. Difford;*

### KRAUSE, HIRSCH, LEVIN & HEILPERN

#### RAYMOND T. HEILPERN

Post Office Address: 225 Broadway, New York 7, New York;  
*Of Counsel for Petitioner United States Plywood Corporation;*

J. E. NOLAN Post Office Address: Box 1645, Tacoma, Washington;

BRIGGS, GILBERT, MORTON, KYLE & MACARTNEY

J. NEIL MORTON Post Office Address: W-2162 First National Bank Bldg.,  
St. Paul 1, Minnesota;

*Of Counsel for Petitioner Weyerhaeuser Sales Company.*

OCT 29 1951

PAUL P. O'BRIEN  
CL



No. 12774, No. 12791, No. 12792, No. 12793,

## INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Issues Presented by Respondent.....	1
Answering Argument of Respondent.....	2
A. Introductory .....	2
1. Lack of good faith on the part of these petitioners .....	2
2. References to matters not in the record on appeal .....	4
B. Answering Respondent's Argument under its heading on page 26 of its Brief A. 1. as follows:	
"A. The commission correctly found that the capacity, tendency and results of the unlawful acts admitted by petitioners in their several answers to the amended complaint 'have been and now are' to restrain in various ways trade in the plywood industry.....	5
1. There is nothing in the record to show, or even warrant a reasonable inference, that petitioners have finally abandoned their conspiracy....	5
C. Answering Respondent's Argument under its heading on page 30 of its Brief A. 2. as follows:	
"2. By its nature, a conspiracy to restrain trade contemplates continuity of purpose and results, and its effectiveness depends thereon. Hence, in a Federal Trade Commission proceeding brought to 'prevent' unfair methods of competition, continuance of such a conspiracy is properly presumed in the absence of a clear showing of abandonment.".....	9
D. Answering Respondent's Argument under its heading on page 40 of its Brief B. as follows:	
"B. The commission is authorized to order the cessation of unfair methods of competition regardless of abandonment and regardless of whether such abandonment occurs before or after the issuance of the complaint.".....	16
E. Answering Respondent's Argument under heading C. on page 44 as follows:	
"C. The commission properly ordered petitioner Wallace E. Difford to cease and desist	

	<i>Page</i>
from the illegal practices in which he admitted having participated.”.....	18
F. The Argument of Respondent under heading D at page 46 relates to briefs other than those filed by these petitioners, as that argument was not included in our original brief.....	19
Conclusion .....	19
Appendices .....	following page 20
	<i>Appendix Page</i>
Appendix A.....	1
Analyzing cases set out in Appendix B of Respondent’s Brief under the following heading:	
“Holdings to the Effect That Abandonment of an Unfair Trade Practice Does Not Bar Proceedings by the Federal Trade Commission”..	1
Abandonment After Complaint.....	1
Abandonment Before Complaint.....	1
Appendix B.....	5
Analyzing cases set out in Appendix C of Respondent’s Brief under the following heading:	
“Similar Holdings in Cases Arising Before Other Federal Administrative Agencies”.....	5

### TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Beal v. Missouri P. R. Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 45, 61 S.Ct. 418, 85 L.Ed. 577.....	7
<i>Century Metalcraft Corporation v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 112 F.2d 443.....	9
<i>Eugene Dietzgen Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 142 F.2d 321, cert. den. 323 U.S. 730.....	15
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Wallace</i> , 8 Cir., 75 F.2d 733 .....	10
<i>Grocery Distributors Association of Northern California, et al.</i> , F.T.C. No. 5177.....	16
<i>Hill v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 5 Cir., 124 F.2d 104 .....	9

## TABLE OF CASES

v

Page

<i>Juvenile Shoe Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 389 Fed. 57.....	17
<i>Keasbey &amp; Mattison Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 6 Cir., 159 F.2d 940.....	9
<i>Kritzik v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 125 F.2d 351 .....	9
<i>National Candy Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 102 F.2d 999.....	8
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 179 F.2d 221.....	13
<i>Perma-Maid Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 121 F.2d 282 .....	17
<i>Preston v. Herminghaus</i> (Cal.) 292 Pac. 952.....	6
<i>Standard Container Manufacturers' Assn. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 5 Cir., 119 F.2d 262.....	12
<i>Upson v. Otis</i> , 155 F.2d 606.....	10
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 2 Cir., 148 F.2d 418.....	13
<i>Vaughan v. John C. Winston Co.</i> , 10 Cir., 83 F.2d 370	10
<i>Wyman v. Wyman</i> , 9 Cir., 109 F.2d 473.....	7

### TEXTBOOKS

2 Moore's Federal Practice (2d ed.) 2269.....	7
-----------------------------------------------	---

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C.A. § 45(c).....	4
--------------------------	---

### COURT RULES

Rules of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Rule 19, par. 6.....	4
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

### Table of Cases in Appendix

*Appendix Page*

<i>Arkansas Wholesale Grocers' Assn. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 18 F.2d 866 (C.A.8), cert. denied 275 U.S. 533.....	3
<i>Brown v. Hecht Co.</i> , 137 F.2d 689.....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of Minneapolis v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 13 F.2d 673 (C.A.8).....	4

<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 305 U.S. 197, 59 S.Ct. 206, 83 L.ed. 126 .....	3, 7
<i>Deer v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 152 F.2d 65 (C.A.2) .....	1
<i>Dr. W. B. Caldwell, Inc., v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 111 F.2d 889 (C.A.7).....	2
<i>Educators' Association v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 108 F.2d 470 (C.A.2).....	3
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Standard Education Society</i> , 86 F.2d 692 (C.A.2), reversed on other grounds 302 U.S. 112.....	3
<i>Guarantee Veterinary Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 285 Fed. 853 (C.A.2).....	5
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321.....	6
<i>Hershey Chocolate Corp. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 121 F.2d 968 (C.A.3).....	2
<i>Keasbey &amp; Mattison Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 159 F.2d 940 (C.A.8).....	1
<i>Moir v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 12 F.2d 22 (C.A.1) .....	4
<i>Moretrench Corp. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 127 F.2d 792 (C.A.2).....	2
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Local 74</i> , 181 F.2d 126 (C.A.6).....	5
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Penna. Greyhound Lines</i> , 303 U.S. 261.....	7
<i>Pueblo Gas &amp; Fuel Co. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 118 F.2d 304 (C.A.10).....	7
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 258 Fed. 307 (C.A.7).....	5
<i>Shore v. Building and Construction Trades Council</i> , 173 F.2d 678 (C.A.3).....	6
<i>United States v. Abilene &amp; So. Ry. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 274, 44 S.Ct. 565, 68 L.ed. 1016.....	2
<i>Walling v. Haile Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 136 F.2d 102 (C.A.4) .....	6
<i>Walling v. Helmerich &amp; Payne, Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 37.....	6

No. 12774, No. 12791, No. 12792, No. 12793,  
No. 12798, No. 12799, No. 12800, and No. 12802
